

No. 20 -

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK ELLIOTT, LAWRENCE B. DVORES,  
PETER C. HEIN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR  
PUERTO RICO,  
AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

PETER C. HEIN  
*Petitioner*  
101 Central Park West, 14E  
New York, New York 10023  
(917) 539-8487  
petercheinsr@gmail.com

RAFAEL A. GONZÁLEZ VALIENTE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Godreau & González Law, LLC  
PO Box 9024176  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00902-4176  
(787) 726-0077  
rgc@g.glawpr.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner Elliott*

LAWRENCE B. DVORES  
*Petitioner*  
28 Sherbrooke Parkway  
Livingston, New Jersey 07039  
(973) 535-5000  
LDvores@yahoo.com

April 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.    Petitioners'-Appellants' Bonds Were Secured by a Statutory Lien .....	6
B.    The Plan Proposed by Respondent-Appellee FOMB .....	8
C.    Proceedings in the Courts Below .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	16
I.    THIS COURT HAS NEVER ADOPTED THE JUDGE-MADE "EQUITABLE MOOTNESS" DOCTRINE, WHICH IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE .....	16
II.    THE "EQUITABLE MOOTNESS" DOCTRINE LACKS A CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY BASIS AND HAS BEEN CRITICIZED, INCLUDING BY JUSTICE ALITO WHILE SITTING ON THE THIRD CIRCUIT .....	20

III. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED REGARDING HOW THE “EQUITABLE MOOTNESS” DOCTRINE IS TO BE APPLIED .....	29
IV. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF WHETHER AND UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THE “EQUITABLE MOOTNESS” DOCTRINE CAN BE USED TO DENY APPELLATE REVIEW.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX A — First Circuit’s Opinion (987 F.3d 173) (February 8, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B — District Court’s Amended Memorandum of Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in Connection With Confirmation of the Third Amended Title III Plan of Adjustment of Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation (Docket# 5053 in Case-17-BK-03283-LTS, 361 F.Supp.3d 203) (February 5, 2019).....	35a
APPENDIX C — Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved .....	154a
Article III, Section 2, clause 1 .....	154a
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	154a
48 U.S.C. §2166(e)(1) and (e)(2) .....	155a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American United Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. City of Avon Park,</i> 311 U.S. 138 (1940) .....	15
<i>Calder v. Bull,</i> 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	15
<i>City of Covington v. Covington Landing, L.P.,</i> 71 F.3d 1221 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	33
<i>Cohens v. Virginia,</i> 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	21
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	22, 23, 38
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.,</i> 574 U.S. 405 (2015) .....	18
<i>Hall v. Hall,</i> 138 S.Ct. 1118 (2018) .....	18
<i>In re American HomePatient, Inc.,</i> 420 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	30, 33
<i>In re Bate Land &amp; Timber LLC,</i> 877 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>In re City of Detroit,</i> 838 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>In re City of Stockton,</i> 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	22-23
<i>In re Commercial Western Finance Corp.,</i> 761 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	15 n.43

*In re Continental Airlines*,  
91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....3, 4-5, 21, 26, 27,  
33, 37-38

*In re Efron*,  
535 B.R. 516 (Bankr.D.P.R. 2014),  
*aff'd*, 529 B.R. 396  
(B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2015).....23, 28, 35

*In re Envirodyne Industries, Inc.*,  
29 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1994) .....30

*In re Healthco Int'l, Inc. v. Hicks*,  
136 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1998).....35 n.68

*In re Mansaray-Ruffin*,  
530 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2008).....15 n.43

*In re Old Cold*,  
976 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2020).....35 n.68

*In re One2One Communications, LLC*,  
805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015).....21-22, 26, 38

*In re Pacific Lumber Co.*,  
584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009) .....22, 32

*In re Public Service Company of  
New Hampshire*,  
963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992).....17

*In re SCOPAC*,  
624 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2010), *modified in  
part*, 649 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2011) .....30

*In re Semcrude, L.P.*,  
728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013).....28n.62, 32, 33

*In re Texas Grand Prairie Hotel Realty,  
L.L.C.*,  
710 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013) .....30, 32, 33

*In re Transwest Resort Properties, Inc.*,  
801 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2015) .....30

<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v.</i>	
<i>Tempnology, LLC,</i>	
139 S.Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	2-3, 17, 18-19, 38
<i>Old Cold, LLC,</i>	
558 B.R. 500 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> ,	
879 F.3d 376 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	28 n.62, 35 n.68
<i>PPUC Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm. v.</i>	
<i>Gangi,</i>	
874 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2017).....	17, 35 n.68
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank,</i>	
459 U.S. 70 (1982) .....	20, 23
<b>Constitution</b>	
Art. III, § 2, clause 1 .....	i, 2, 4, 16, 17, 18, 37
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	3, 6, 17, 18
48 U.S.C. §2101.....	iv, 5
48 U.S.C. §2166(a) .....	5
48 U.S.C. §2166(e)(1) .....	6, 13 n.36, 18, 33-34
48 U.S.C. §2166(e)(2) .....	3, 6, 17, 19, 33-34
<b>Rules</b>	
Bankruptcy Rule 3020(e).....	12, 27, 37
Bankruptcy Rule 7001(2) .....	14, 32
Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	13 n.36
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Avron, <i>Equitable Mootness: Is It Time for the Supreme Court to Weigh In?</i> , 36-MAR	
Am.Bankr.Inst.J. 36 (2017) .....	24

Markell, *The Needs of the Many: Equitable Mootness' Pernicious Effects*,  
93 Am.Bankr.L.J. 377 (2019) .....4, 23-24, 29,  
34, 38
